

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).9032/2008

SAMSUNG INDIA ELECTRONICS P.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay)

Date: 06/08/2010

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Soma Mullick, Adv.
Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Atrabhanan Singh, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Jain,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is unfortunate that petitioner has not served its
own General Manager for the last two years.

May be because of the stay against further
proceedings before the Trial Court since 19.12.2008.

Considering the fact that unserved respondent No.3 is
none but the General Manager of the petitioner company
itself, petitioner has to take appropriate steps either to
confirm service or to file appearance for respondent No.3 or

-2-

Item No.19

to delete it on or before 1.9.2010.

List before the Hon'ble Court after 1.9.2010 without
waiting for any action on behalf of the petitioner

but

disclosing the above fact in the office report that the petitioner is not serving its own General Manger since the last two years, mainly because of the stay in their favour.

After passing such order, the learned Advocate for the petitioner states that they may prefer to delete respondent No.3 stating that concerned person is now not serving with them.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for deletion of respondent No.3, if such application is filed or for non-prosecution against respondent No.3 in view of the fact state herein above.

In view of such development, matter is initially to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers so far as respondent No.3 is concerned at the earliest.

(S.G. SHAH)
Registrar

hj